

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.19180 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
10.	25.03.2025	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Smt. Marella Radha, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri P. Rajesh Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj & Rural Development. 2. Sri P. Rajesh Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj & Rural Development seeks further time to obtain Written Instructions. 3. It transpires from record that since the date of first listing i.e., on 03.09.2024, till date, this Writ Petition was earlier listed 9 times. Today is the 10th listing. 4. In this view of the matter, this Court is of the opinion that the Official Respondents are dragging their feet even in furnishing Written Instructions. The Chief Engineer, Panchayat Raj Department, Vijayawada (Respondent No.4), the Superintending Engineer, PRI Division, Kadapa (Respondent No.5) and the Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Pulivendula (Respondent No.6) are directed to appear before the Court on the next date of hearing to	(Contd..)

		answer the queries of the Court. 5. Sri P. Rajesh Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj & Rural Development is directed to convey the gist of this Order to the Official Respondents forthwith, for effective compliance. 6. List the matter on 02.04.2025 in the motion list. GRKP, J <u>Note:</u> Issue C.C today, B/o, Vns	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--