



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3328]

WEDNESDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 19180/2024

Between:

1.B.SIVA RAM REDDY, S/O. RAVINDRANATH REDDY, AGE 49 YEARS,
R/O D.NO. 1/183, R.TUMMALAPALLI VILLAGE, PULIVENDULA
MANDAL YSR KADAPA DISTRICT

...PETITIONER

AND

1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY, PANCHAYATH RAJ DEPARTMENT, A.P.
SECRETARIAT BUILDING, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI.

2.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY, FINANCE DEPARTMENT, A.P. SECRETARIAT
BUILDING, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI.

3.THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT.

4.THE CHIEF ENGINEER, PANCHAYATH RAJ DEPARTMENT,
VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DISTRICT.

5.THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, PRI DIVISION, KADAPA, YSR
KADAPA DISTRICT.

6.THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, PRI DIVISION, PULIVENDULA,YSR
KADAPA DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.MARELLA RADHA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

2.GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

The Court made the following:

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Smt. Marella Radha, leaned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri Kochiri Rama Rao, learned Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj & Rural Development .

2. Sri K. Rama Rao learned Government Pleader has submitted the Written Instructions furnished by the Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Pulivendula, dated 27.03.2025 along with certain documents. Copies of it are supplied to the Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and the same are taken on record.

3. The said documents disclose that the District Collector *vide* Proceedings dated 16.02.2025 has addressed a Letter to the Principal Secretary to Government, Home Department, seeking a Vigilance Enquiry in several works that were executed in the Pulivendula Area Development Agency (PADA) and the Enquiry is pending.

4. In this view of the matter, let Counter-Affidavit be filed with four weeks. Three weeks thereafter for filing Re-joinder.

5. In compliance with the Order of this Court dated 25.03.2025, Sri C.V. Subba Reddy, Chief Engineer, Panchayat Raj Department, Vijayawada (Respondent No.4) Sri G.V. Sreenivasa Reddy, Superintending Engineer, PRI Division, Kadapa (Respondent No.5) and Sri M. Syama Sundar Raju, Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Pulivendula (Respondent No.6) are present.

6. This Court, having interacted with them, deems it appropriate to dispense with their presence. It is ordered accordingly. They have rendered an unconditional apology for not rendering Written Instructions, and the same is accepted.

7. List the matter on 02.07.2025.

GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J

Date: 02.04.2025

DSV